AUG:37970

4-683.

## MINERAL SURVEY No. 2835

LOT No.

ARIZONA Land District.

# FIELD NOTES

OF THE SURVEY OF THE MINING CLAIM OF

Jere W. Sullivan.			
KNOWN AS THE			
Giberalter			
Hassayampa Mining District,			
Yavapai County, Arizona, Approx. in			
Section 6 , Township 12 N. , Range 2 W. Unsurveyed within The Prescott National Forest.			
Surveyed under instructions dated Aug. 2 nd. '10.19			
by Herbert C. Shotwell.  U. S. Mineral Surveyor.			
C. D. OLLOWO Salvagas			
Claim located Feb. 7th. 1895. XX			
Survey commenced Aug. 4 th. , 19 10			
Survey completed 8 th. , 19 10			

Address, Fen S. Hildreth, Atty.

Phoenix, Ariz.

Jere W. Sullivan, elaiment, Seligman, Arizone.

6-822

feet

1500.00

## Mineral Survey No. 2835

#### GIBERALTER lode:

Beginning at Cor. No. 1, identical with Cor. of location, a rock 12x7x24 in. set half way in the ground and chiseled G-1-2835 on south face with cross on top for exact corner point and with mound of rock along side, from which U.S.L.M. No. 2024 brs. N.59° 39' E. 2353.9 ft. and the theoretical pt. for 1/4 cor. of sec. 31 on Third Standard Parallel North brs., N.22° 46' W. 1425.0 ft. No more bearings available.

Thence S. 38° 05' W.

300.00 West center end, a mound of stone, identical with location

525.00 Cross gulch flows southerly.

600.00 Cor. No.2, Identical with the cor. of location, a porphyry stone 4 x 8 x 24 in. set half way in the ground and chiseled G-2-2835 on east face with cross on top for exact corner point and with mound of stone along side, no bearings available.

Thence S.51° 55' E.

200.00 Cross gulch flows southerly.

1020.00 North bank of Hassayampa Creek, flows westerly.

1090.00 south bank of Hassayampa Creek, flows westerly.

Cor. No. 3. Identical with cor. of location,

A diabase stone, 3 x 12 x 24 in set half way in
the ground, chiseled G-3-2835 on north east face
with cross on top for exact corner point and with
mound of stone along side, from which a rock in
place, 10 X 12 X 3 ft above ground, and chiseled
B + R- G-3-2835, brs. N. 84° 30' W. 15.8 ft.

A rock in place  $4 \times 5 \times 6$  ft. exposed and chiseled B+R-G-3-2835, brs. S.24° 30° E. 16.1 ft.

Giberalter lode continued; Feet Thence N.38° O5' E. Enter Hassayampa Creek, flows southwesterly. 250.00 East center end. I built up a mound of stone, the 300.00 location monument had undoubtedly washed out by floods. Leave Hassayampa Creek, flows southwesterly. 470.00 Cor. No. 4, identical with location monument, a 600.00 Porphyry stone, 5 x 8 x 26 in. set half way in the ground and chiseled G-4-2835 on south west face with cross on top for exact corner point and with mound of stone along side. No bearings available. Thence N. 51° 55' W. 260.00 East bank of Hassayampa Creek, flows southerly. West bank of Hassayampa Creek, flows southerly. 360.00 1500.00 Cor. No. 1, the place of beginning. Magnetic declination at all corners 14° 30' to East LEDGE The presumed course of this ledge as near as can be traced upon the ground is as follows; Course of ledge is from a point on line 1-2, S.38° 05' W. 300.00 ft from Cor. No. 1, thence S.51° 55' E. 1500.00 ft. to intersection of line 3-4. IMPROVEMENTS I certify that the value of the labur and improvements upon this claim, placed thereon by the claimant and his grantors, is not less than five hundred dollars (\$500.00) and that said improvements consist of; Discovery Cut, 20 x 4 x 10 ft. face, from face of which Cor.No.3 brs. S.28° 16' E. 747.8 ft No.1 Value, .....\$100.00 Open Cut,  $10 \times 15 \times 8$  ft. face, from face of which cor. No. 3 brs. S.27° 17' E. 720.00 ft. No.2 Value,.....100.00 Tunnel, Course S.25° E. 35 ft. from mouth of No. 3 which, cor. No. 4 brs. S.67° 48' E. 607.00 ft. ---350.00 Value, ----

#### Improvements continued;

No. 5

No. 6

Tunnel 4 x 6ff, course N.21° W.28.5 ft. to point, thence N.5° E. 33.5 ft. to face. Total length of tunnel 62.0 ft. From mouth of tunnel Cor. No. 3 brs. S.32°32' E. 439.0 ft.

## OTHER IMPROVEMENTS

Tunnel which was not driven by the claimant or his grantors, from mouth of which Cor. No.4 brs. S.53° 52' E. 987.0 ft.

## 

## ADJOINING CLAIMS

This claim is joined on the east by a location the name of which is unknown, John Thompson claimant. There are no more known claims adjoining this lode and, so far as known, the ground surrounding this claim is Public Domain and subject to entry.

# LOCATION

This claim is located upon unsurveyed land, Yavapai County, Arizona, Hassayampa Mining District, approximately in section No.6, T.12 N., R.2 W. of the G.& S. R. B. & M., within the Prescott National Forest.

#### INSTRUMENT

This survey was made with a Lietz Light Mountain Transit. The distances were measured with a 600 ft. steel tape. All courses were deflected from the true meridian as determined by direct solar observation with solar attachment.

## REPORT

The discrepancies of this claim, as marked upon the ground by the location monuments and as described in the location notice, is due to error in the location notice.

I thoroughly satisfied myself while on the ground making the survey, that the improvements mentioned above, under the head of " improvements " were all done by the claimant or his grantors.

I tied Cor. No.1 to the U.S.L.M.No. 2024 for the reason that all the other claims in this vicinity are tied to this monument.

#### Report continued;

I tied Cor. No.1 to the theoretical point for 1/4 cor. of section 31 on the Third Standard Parallel North for the reason that I was unable to find a cor. of the Public Survey within a reasonable distance of the claim.

I set upat the 1/4 cor. of sec. 33, T.13 N.,
R.2 W. on the Third Standard Parallel North, a

I set upat the 1/4 cor. of sec. 33, T.13 N., R.2 W. on the Third Standard Parallel North, a pine tree, 14 in. in diam. blazed and scribed 1/4 S. which agrees with the notes on file in your office, and ran west 2640.0 ft. where I made a t thorough search for the cor. of secs. 32 & 33 which I failed tofind. I then ran 2640.0 ft. further west where I made a thorough search for the 1/4 cor. for Sec. 32 which I failed tofind. I then ran 2640.0 ft. further west where I made a search for the Cor. of Secs. 31 & 32. This Cor. I also failed to find. I then ran 2640.0 ft. further west and failed to find the 1/4 cor. for sec. 31. I likewise failed to find the S.W.Cor. of Sec. 31.

Much of this country has been logged over and burned over and this offers one reason why the corners can't be found. The bearing trees have been cut and the monuments have been dragged down.

In running the random line the topography given in the field notes does not agree with conditions on the ground and I was unable to figure out a course which would make the intersections agree with those given in the notes for this line.

There are no center end monuments called for in the location notice, but center ends were built at a later date. I found the west center end, a mound of stone, the east center end being in the bed of the Hassayampa Creek, was undoubtedly washed out by floods.

I made a thorough search for the monument described in the location notice as being located on the west boundary line, 500 ft from the N.W.Cor., but failed to find this monument. This monument would be located on a steep hillside and has most likely been destroyed. The balance of the monuments have been rebuilt from time to time.

U.S. Mineral Surveyor.

# FINAL OATHS FOR SURVEYS.

#### LIST OF NAMES.

	1,151	OF NAMES.	
A list of the nar	mes of the individuals emplo	yed by Herbert C. Shotw	<u>-11</u>
United States Depa	ty Mineral Surveyor, to assi	st in running, measuring, and ma	rking the lines, corners, and
boundaries described	l in the foregoing field notes	of the survey of the mining claim	of
		livan	
known as the			
and showing the resp	pective capacities in which the	ey acted.	
			, Chainm <mark>an.</mark>
		Roy Elliott	, Chainman.
		B.A.Hussey	, Axman.
			, Flagman.
	FINAL OATH	S OF ASSISTAN	rs./
We,	Roy Elliott	and B.A.Hussey	1
XXX		, do solemnly swear that we assi	stedHerbert C.
		leputy Mineral Surveyor, in markin	
the boundaries of the	mining claim of	ere W. Sullivan	
***************************************			
known as the		Giberalter	
represented in the fo	oregoing field notes as having	been surveyed by said deputy min	neral surveyor and under his
direction; and that	said survey has been in all r	respects, to the best of our knowled	lge and b <mark>elief, faithfully and</mark>
correctly executed, a	and the corner and boundary	monuments established according	to law and the instructions
ments, and		for Arizona	
rating for 5, one or	Jan 19 Ja		
		Ary Ellioth	, Chainman,
		DO M	, Chainman.
		DUVAUS.	Axman.
		*	, Flagman.
	Subscribed and sworn	to by the above-named persons befo	re me this 12th
			- VAA
	day ofAugu	190.0.	

9189b5m8-03

Notary Public

# FINAL OATH OF U. S. DEPUTY MINERAL SURVEYOR

I,	Herbert C. Shotwell	, U. S. Deputy Mineral
		ce of instructions received from the United
States Surveyor	deneral for Arizona	, dated
		ave, in strict conformity to the laws of the
		tructions thereunder, and the instructions
of said Surveyor	General, faithfully and corn	rectly executed the survey of the Mining
Claim of	Jere W.	Sullivan,
	- 11	, known as the
	Giberal	ter,
		Mining District,
		inty, Arizona, approx., in Section
6 To	wuship No. 12 N. Bange	No2 W. unsurveyed, within the
and designated as	tional Forest Survey No.	2835 , as represented
		show the boundaries of said mining claim
		cound, and described in the attached copy
		ed by me from the Surveyor General with
		aid survey have been established and per-
		fficial regulations and instructions there-
		t the foregoing are the true and original
		herein, and that the labor expended and
		by claimant or his grantors
		racter, extent, location and itemized value
		ty and full detail, and that no portion of
		s claim has been included in the estimate
		s claim has been included in the estimate
or expenditures u	on any other claim.	
***************************************		
		0/ 10 11
	_	Me But Minds
		U.S. Deputy Mineral Surveyor.
Cubamihada	on di average de les disce di la constante	
		Herbert C. Shotwell
U. S. Dep	uly Mineral Surveyor, before	e me a Notary Public
		this 12th
day of A	ugust 1910	
	16	- Knuch !!
		Notary Public.

My commission expires 5/13/12

Giberalter

Location No 1 - AUG 2- 1910

Notice of Location.

Know all Men by these Presents:

That we the undersigned, have this day Located Fifteen Hundred (1,500) linear feet of this vein or lode, bearing precious metals, with all dips, spurs, angles and variations, with surface ground Three Hundred (300) feet on each side of the center of vein, with all Mineral Deposits contained therein, and all Timber growing within the limits of said claim, and all Water and Water privileges thereon or appurtenant thereto, under and according to the provisions of the United States Mining Laws, under which it is Located.

This claim commences at this Monument and Notice placed upon the ledge, and runs 500 feet in a Northerly direction and 1000feet in a Southerly direction along the ledge.

The Exterior boundaries are as follows, viz: Commencing at a Monument of Stone on West boundary line, distant Three Hundred (300) feet in a Westerly direction from Discovery Monument; thence in a Northerly direction parallel with the ledge 500 feet to Monument of Stone at N.W. corner of claim; thence in an Easterly direction at right angles across the ledge Six Hundred (600) feet to Monument of Stone at N.E. corner of claim; thence in a Southerly direction parallel with the ledge Fifteen Hundred (1,500) feet to Monument of Stone at S.E. corner of claim; thence at right angles across the ledge in a Westerly direction Six Hundred (600) feet to Mon-ument of Stone at S.W. corner of claim; thence in a Northerly direc-tion parallel with the ledge 1000 feet to Monument on West boundary and place of beginning.

This ledge may be more generally described as situated About 300 yards south west of Charlie Capalla Cabin and is the North Extension of the May Mills Mining Claim in Hassayampia Mining District, Yavapai County. Arizona Territory, and shall be known as the Giber alter Mining Claim.

DATED ON THE GROUND this 7 day of February 1895

Witness John Thompson.

B.T. Brownell Ed.Zimmerman

Recorded at request of J W Sullivan Apr il 19" A.D.1895, at 3:20 o'clock P.M., in Book 39 of Mines, page 512 Records of Yavapai County, Arizona.

(SEAL) F.A. Tritle County Recorder.

By H.R. Tritle Deputy

TERRITORY OF ARIZONA, Ss. COUNTY OF YAVAPAI,

I, J. C	. Bradbury, County Recorder in and for the County of
Yavapai, Territory of Arizona, and custodian	of the records of such office, do he <mark>reby certify that I have</mark>
compared the foregoing copy with, and that the	
the Notice of Location of	the"GIBERALTER" lode mining claim,
filed for record on April 19, A.D.1895	and as the same appears of
record in my office in Book_39of	Mines, at pages
512, and of the whole thereof.	
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my
	hand and affixed my Official Seal this 29 th day
	of July , A. D. 1920.
	C. Badbury,
La company of the same of the	County Recorder.

## U. S. SURVEYOR-GENERAL'S FINAL CERTIFICATE ON FIELD NOTES.

# Department of the Interior,

OFFICE OF U. S. SURVEYOR-GENERAL,

	Phoenix, Arizona,	
	October 12, 1910. , 190	
I, U. S. Surveyor-Ger	eral for Arizona,	
do hereby certify that the	foregoing transcript of the Field Notes, return and approval of the survey	
of the mining claim of	JERE W. SULLIVAN	
	GIBERALTER	
situate in	HASSAYAMPA	
Mining District,	Yavapai County, Arizona, approximate 1	
within the Presc	, Township No. 12 N., Range No. 2 W. unsurveyed, and ott National Forest. 2835, has been correctly copied from the originals on file in	
this office; that said Field	Notes furnish such an accurate description of said mining claim as will, if	
incorporated into a patent,	serve fully to identify the premises, and that such reference is made therein	
to natural objects or perm	anent monuments as will perpetuate and fix the locus thereof.	
And I further certify	that five hundred dollars' worth of labor has been expended or improve-	
consist of shaft,	ning claim by claimant or his grantors, and that said improvements  2 cuts and 3 tunnels, total value \$1600.00	
	d labor or improvements has been included in the estimate of expenditures	
I further certify that	the plat thereof, filed in the U.S. Land Office at Phoenix, Arizona.	
	is correct and in conformity with the foregoing Field Notes.	
	Frank S. Ingalls.	
	United States Surveyor-General for Arizona.	

# SURVEYOR=GENERAL'S CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL OF FIELD NOTES AND SURVEY OF MINING CLAIM.

# Department of the Interior,

Office of U.S. Surveyor-General,

	Phoenix, Arizona,	
	Octo	ber 12,1910 , 190
I, U. S. Surveyor-General	forArizona,	
do hereby certify that the fore	egoing and hereto attached Field Notes and	d Return of the Survey of the
	Jere W. Sullivan	
	GIBERALTER	
situate in	Hassayampa	Mining District,
Yavapai	County, Arizona, a	approximately in
within The Prescott	, Township No. 12 N. , Rational Forest. ed as Survey No. 2835,	
	Herbert C. Shotwell,	
Surveyor, Au	ngust 4 - 8, 1910. , xxx	, under my instructions dated
August 2,	1910., 100., have been critically exa	amined and the necessary cor-
rections and explanations mad	le, and the said Field Notes and Return, a	and the Survey they describe,
are hereby approved. A true	copy of the copy of the location certifica	te filed by the applicant for
survey is included in the field	notes.	
	Thank I In	zalh
	U. S. Surveyor-General	for Arizona.